
284 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re : Appl~cation of SOUTHERN STATES ) DOCKET NO. 890859-WS 
UTILITIES , INC. for 1989 price index ) 
and pass-through rate adjustments in ) ORDER NO. 21793 
Lake County. ) ________________________________________ ) ISSUED : 8- 25-89 

ORDER ACKNOWLEDGING INDEXING 
AND PASS- THROUGH RATE ADJUSTMENTS 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

On July 5 , 1989, Southern States Utilities , Inc. (Utility) 
notified this Commission of its inte ntion to increase rates to 
the customers of its Western Shores , Palms Mobile Home Park, 
Fern Terrace Leesburg , Spring Lake Manor/Piney Woods, 
Picciola Island, Skycrest , Hobby Hills, East Lake Harri ~ . 
Carlton Village , Stone Mountain, Friendly Center , t-1orni ngv iew , 
Venetian Vi llage, Holiday Haven, Silver Lakes Es tates and 
Sunshine Parkway systems i n Lake County by application of the 
price-indexing and pass- through provisions of Subsections 
367.081 (4){ a) and (b), Florida Statutes , respectively, and 
Rules 25-30.420 and 25-30.425 , Florida Administrat ive Code, 
respectively. 

By Order No. 20972, issued by this Commission o n Ma rch 31, 
1989, in Docket No . 89000 5-WS , the rates of water and sewer 
uti lities are subject to adjustment as a result of the 
application of the price index to certain utility operation and 
main tena nce costs. The indexing factor is 4.35 percent. 

Southern States intends to pass t h rough a decrease in the 
cost of wa ter testing required by the DepartmP.nt of 
Environmental Regula tion and an increase in its ad valorem 
taxes to the customers of its Western Shores, Palms Mobile Home 
Pa r k, Fern Terrace - Leesburg, Spring Lake Manor/Piney Woods , 
Piccio la I sland, Skycrest, Hobby Hill s , East Lake Harri s , 
Carlton Village, Stone Mountain, Friendly Center , Morn ingview 
and Venetian Village systems . The Util ity also intends to pass 
through an i ncrease in its ad valorem taxes to the cu~tomers of 
its Holiday Haven and Silver Lakes Estates systems. Fur her, 
Southern States intends to pass through a decrease in its ad 
valorem taxes t o the Sunshine Parkway s yslem water c astomt::rs 
and an increase i n its ad valorem taxes to the Sunshine Parkway 
system sewer customers. The Utility waived i s right t o place 
the pass-through rates into effect thirty days from the filing 
date of t h is notice and states that these rates are to become 
effective simultaneously with the indexing adjustment. 

DOCl:HENT Nt.'~~?:P.-DATF 

0 B 6 2 0 AUG 25 l5E9 

rPSC-RECOROS/REPORTI~1G 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 21793 
DOCKET NO. 890859 - WS 
Page 2 

The documen tation submit ted by t he Ut 11 i ty i n support of 
its i ndexing and pass- through notice meets t he Commission's 
r equi r ements, as set forth in Rules 25-30.420 and 25-3 0.4 25, 
Fl orida Administrati ve Code. In complia nce with said rul es , 
t he Uti li ty advised us that it wi ll pro vide notice to its 
c ustome r s prior t o the effective date o f the rates informing 
t hem of the impending r ate adjustment a nd e xplai ning Lhal the 
i ncrease is due to the pass-th r o ugh provisions and the 
app l icat ion o f the price i ndex tc cer tai n operation and 
mai ntenance expenses . 

Applying increase factors of 1.0184 and 1.02 J l to the 
existing rate schedu les results in increased water and sewer 
revenues of $ 3 , 631 and $1,030, respectively, for Souther 1 

States ' Western Shores , Palms Mobile Home Park , Fern 'l'e rrace -
Lees burg, Spring Lake Manor/Piney Woods , Picc io la I sland , 
Skyc rest, Hobby Hills, East Lake H rr is , Carlton Vi l lage, Stone 
Moun tain , Friendly Center, Mo rn i ngview and Venetia n Village 
s ystems . Appl y ing increase f actors of 1.0130 and 1.0556 to the 
ex isting rate schedules results in increased water and sewer 
r e venues of $270 and $ 675 , res pecti vely , f o r t he Utility ' s 
Holiday Haven system. Apply i ng an increase factor of 1.0147 to 
t he e xisting rate schedules results 1n increased water revenues 
of $1 , 680 fo r Southern States · Silver La ke Estates s ystem. 
Applying increase factors o f 1 . 0046 and 1 . 0084 t o the e xisting 
rate schedules results in increased water and sewe r revenues of 
$125 and $443, r espec tively , f o r the Suns h i ne Pa rkway s ystem. 
The sche du les of our computations are as follows: 

WESTERN SHORES, PALMS MOBILE HOME PARK, FERN 
TERRACE - LEESBURG, SPRING LAKE MANOR/PINEY WOODS, 
PICCIOLA ISLAND, SKYCREST, HOBBY HILLS, EAST LAKE 
HARR IS , CARLTON VIL LAGE , STONE MOUNTAIN, FRIENDLY 

CENTER, MORNINGVIEW AND VENETIAN VILLAGE 

1989 Price Inde x and Pass-Through App lication 
Test Year Ended December 31 , 1988 

Wa te r Sewer 

1988 Operation and Maintenance 
Expenses $ 94, 230 $ 22 ,38 3 

Less: 
(1) Pass-through Items : 

(a) Purc hased Power 14,058) 8,782) 

285 



286 

ORDER NO. 21793 
DOCKET NO. 890859-WS 
Page 3 

(b) Purchased Wa ter 
(c) Purchased Sewage Treatment 
(d) DER Required Water Testing* ( 

0 
0 

2,898 ) 

( 2) Rate Case Expense Included 
in 1988 0 & M Expenses 

Costs to be Indexed 

Multiply by Change in GNP Implicit 
Price Deflator Index 

Additional 0 & M Expenses 

Pass-through Items: 
DER water testing 
Increase in Ad Valorem Taxes 

Total I ncreased Expenses 

Div ide by Expansion Factor for 
Regulatory Assessment Fees 

Increase in Revenue 

Divide by 1988 Annualized Revenues 

Percen tage Increase 

Increase Factor to Apply to 
Exi sti ng Rate Schedules 

( 7,894) 

$ 69 , 380 

X .0435 

$ 3,018 

{ 52) 
$ 574 

$ 3,540 

. 975 

$ 3 , 631 

197,389 

l, 84\ 

1.0184 

( 

0 
0 
0 

2,714) 

$ 10,887 

X • 04 3 5 

$ 474 

0 
$ 531 

$ 1,005 

. 975 

$ 1 ,030 

411 054 

2 . 51\ 

1. 0251 

*Testing for organic contaminants per DER Rules 17-550 . 310(2) 
and 17-550 . 410, F . A . C. 

Rates which will allow the Utility t o 
increase for its We s tern Shores , Palms Mobile 
Terrace Leesburg, Spring Lake Manor/Piney 
Island, Skycrest, Hobby Hills, East Lake 
Village, Stone Mountain, Friendly Center, 
Veneti a n Village sys tems are as follows: 

recognize this 
Home Park, Fern 
Woods, Picc io la 
Harr is , Ca rlton 

Morningv i!w, a nd 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 21793 
DOCKET NO. 89085 9-WS 
Page 4 

WATER ( 1 . 84\ Increase) 
Bi-Monthly Rates 

Wes tern Shores, Palms Mobile Home Park , Fern Terrace -
Leesburg, Spring La ke Manor/Pi ne y Woods , Picciola 
Island, Skycres t, Hobby Hill s, East Lake Ha rri s , 

Carlton Vill a g e , Stone Mountain, Friendly 
Cen ter, Morn i ng view , and Venetian Village 

Residen tial and General Service 

Base Facilit:z:: Charge Existing 
Meter Size 

5/8" X 3/4" $ 10.94 
Full 3/4 " $ 16.43 

l" $ 27 . 38 
l-1/2" $ 54.76 

2 " $ 87 . 62 
3 " $ 175.22 
4" $ 273.79 
6 ·~ $ 547.58 

Gallo nage Charge 
Per 1 ,000 Gallons $ 1. 37 

SEWER ( 2 . 51\ Inc r ease} 
Bi-Mo n thl:z:: Rales 

Morn ingv iew and Venetian .... ~a~ 

Residential Service 

Base Facility Charge 
Meter Size 

All Meter Sizes 

Gal l o nage Charge 
Per 1,000 Gallons 
( Maximum 20 , 000 Gallo ns ) 

Existing 

$ 24 . 43 

$ 3 . 6 2 

New 

$ 11. 14 
$ 16 . 73 
$ 27 . 88 
$ 55 . 77 
$ 89.23 
$ 178 . 44 
$ 2 78.83 
$ 557.66 

$ 1. 40 

New 

$ 25.04 

$ 3 .71 

287 



288 

ORDER NO. 2179J 
DOCKET NO . 890859-WS 
Page 5 

Non-Water Users 

Ex isting 

Fla t Rate $ 67 . 21 

Genera l Service 

Base Facility Charge 
Meter Size 

5/8" X 3/4" 
Full 3/4" 

1" 
1-1/2" 

2" 
3" 
4" 
6 " 

Gallonage Charge 
Per 1 ,000 ~llons 

Existing 

$ 24.43 
$ 36.66 
$ 61.09 
$ 122 . 17 
$ 195 . 47 
$ 190.93 
$ 610.84 
$1221.68 

$ 3.62 

HOLIDAY HAVEN 

1989 Price Index a nd Pass-Through Application 
Test Year Ended December 31 , 1988 

water 

$ 68.90 

$ 25 . 04 
$ 37 . 58 
$ 62 62 
$ 125.24 
$ 200.38 
$ 400.74 
$ 626.17 
$1252.34 

$ 3 . 71 

1988 Operatio n a nd Maintenance 
Expenses $ 12,729 $ 14,860 

Less : 
{1) 

( 2) 

Pass-through Items: 
(a) Purchased Power 
(b ) Purchased Water 

Rate Case Expense Included 
in 1988 0 & M Expenses 

Costs to be Indexed 

( 
( 

( 

$ 

23) ( 3,548 ) 
8,115 ) 0 

685 ) 2 ,382) 

3,906 $ 8,930 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 21793 
DOCKET NO. 890859-WS 
Page 6 

Multiply by Change in GNP Implicit 
Price Deflator Index 

Additional 0 & M Expenses 

Pass-through Item : 
Increase in Ad Valorem Taxes 

Total Increased Expenses 

Divide by Expansion Factor for 
Regulatory Assessment Fees 

Increase in Revenue 

Divide by 1988 Annualized Revenues 

Percentage Increase 

Increase Factor to Apply to 
Existing Rate Schedules 

X .0435 X _ ._0435 

$ 170 $ 388 

$ ___ ~9~3 $ __ -=2~7..::.0 

$ 263 $ 658 

.97 5 + .975 

$ 270 $ 675 

.;. 20 ,680 12 , 157 

1.30\ 5 .56\ 

1 . .055g 

Rates which will allow the Utility t o recognize this 
increase for its Holiday Haven system are as f ol lows: 

WATER (1. 30\ Increase) 
Monthly Rate~ 

Residential and General Service 

Base Facility Charge 
Me ter Size 

All Me ter Sizes 
(First 5,000 Gallons) 

Gallonage Charge 
Per 1,000 Gallons 
(Over First 5 ,000 Gallons) 

Gallonage Surcharge 
Per 1,000 Gallons 

Existing 

$ 10 . 50 

$ 1. 58 

$ l. 52 

$ 10.64 

$ 1. 60 

$ 1.54 

289 



290 

ORDER NO. 21793 
DOCKET NO. 890859-WS 
Page 7 

Flat Rate 

SEWER (5.56\ Increase) 
Monthly Rates 

Holiday Haven 

Residential Service 

Existing 

$ 10.55 

General Service 

Base Facilit~ Charge Existing 
Meter Size 

5/8" X 3/4 " $ 10 . 55 
1'" $ 14. 52 

1-112" $ 29.06 
2 " $ 46.50 
3 " $ 93.02 
4" : $ 145 . 33 
6" $ 290 .6 5 

Gallonage Charge 
Per 1,000 Gallons $ .99 

SILVER LAKE ESTATES 

$ 11 . 14 

New 

$ 11. 14 
$ 15.33 
$ 30.67 
$ 49.08 
$ 98.18 
$ 153.40 
$ 306 . 78 

$ 1. 04 

1989 Price Index and Pass-Thr o ugh ApplicatiQD 
Test YeJr Endeq December 31, 1988 

1988 Operation and Maintenance Expenses 

Less: 
(1) Pass-through Item: 

Purchased Power 

(2) Rate Case Expense Included 
in 1988 0 & M Expenses 

Costs to be Indexed 

Water 

$ 39,613 

( 15 ,748) 

( 2 ,948) 

$ 20,917 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 21793 
DOCKET NO. 890859-WS 
Page 8 

Multiply by Change in GNP Implicit 
Price Deflator Index 

Additional 0 & M Expenses 

Pass-through Item: 
Increase in Ad Valorem Taxes 

Total Increased Expenses 

Divide by Expansion Factor for 
Regulatory Assessment Fees 

Increase in Revenue 

Divide by 1988 Annualized Revenues 

Percentage Increase 

Increase Factor to Apply to 
Existing Rate Schedules 

X .043 5 

$ 910 

$ 728 

$ 1,638 

.975 

$ 1,680 

+ 113,960 

1.47\ 

l.QU2 

Rates which will allow the Utility to recognize this 
increase for its Silver Lakes Estates system are as follows: 

WATER (1.47\ Increase } 
Monthly Rates 

Res idential and General Service 

Base Fac i li t:t: Charge Existing 
Meter Size 

5/8" X 3/4" $ 3.04 
Full 3/4 " $ 4.56 

1" $ 7.61 
1-l/2" $ 15.22 

2" $ 24 .3 5 

Gallonage Charg~ 
Per l, 000 Gallons $ . 54 

New 

$ 3 . 08 
$ 4. 63 
$ 7 . 72 
$ 15.44 
$ 24 .7 1 

$ . 55 

291 



292 

ORDER NO . 21793 
DOCKET NO . 890859-WS 
Page 9 

SUNSHINE PARKWAY 

1989 Price Index and Pass-Thro ugh Applicatio n 
Tes t Year Ended December 31, 1988 

1988 Operation and Ma intenance 
Expe nses 

Less: 
(1) Pass-through Items: 

Wa te r 

$ 8,374 

(a) Pu rchased Power ( 2 ,7 62 ) 
0 

329) 
(b) Purchased Water 
( c ) DER Required Wate r Testing* ( 

{2) Rate Case Expense Included 
i n 1988 0 & M Expenses 

Cos t s to be Indexed 

Multiply by Change in GNP I mplicit 
Price Deflato r Index 

Additional 0 & M Expenses 

Pass-through Item : 
( Decrease)/Increase in 
Ad Valorem Taxes 

Total Increa sed Expenses 

Divide by Expansio n Facto r for 
Regulatory Assessment Fees 

Inc rease in Revenue 

Divide by 1988 Annualized Revenues 

Percenlage Increase 

Increase Faclor to Apply to 
Existing Ra te Schedules 

( __ ___..:.4..:::.3 ) 

5 , 240 $ 

X .0435 

$ 22 8 

( ---=1~0..:::.6 ) 

$ 122 

.975 

$ 125 

27 , 295 

- JL...1a\ 

_ 1. 0046 

$ 9 ,441 

4 1 14 3) 
0 
0 

( ---=1~7...:.1) 

$ 5 ,1 27 

X .0435 

$ 223 

$ __ __.:.2 .=.0.:..9 

$ 432 

.975 

$ 443 

+_ 52 ,448 

0 \ 

l. 0 0.8.:1 

I 

I 

*Testing fo r organic contaminants per DFR Rules 17-550 . 310 {2) I 
a nd 17-55 0 . 410, F .A .C. 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO . 21793 
DOCKET NO . 890859-WS 
Page 10 

Rates which wil l allow the ULiliiY 
increase f o r its Sunshine Parkway s y slom t• 

WATER (0.4 6\ Inc r n tl~ ) 
Mo nth l y Ral .Ji 

t n tocog n ize 
tt n f Oll OW!.: 

this 

Residential and Gen ral ~;lt~ V1!' 1 

Meter Size 

5/8" X 3/4" 
1 " 
3" 

Gallonage 
Allowance 

3 ,000 
45,000 

250 , 000 

Gallonage Charge 
Per 1,000 Gallons 
{5/8 " Meter ) 

Gallonage Ch a rg e 
Per 1,000 Gallons 
( 1 " and 3 " Meters ) 

~is IIIU 

$ 4 , Ill 
$ 6~. ,,, 
$ J(l4 . 'lfl 

$ I II ., 

$ 1 1 (I ll 

SEWER (0 . 84\ lOC I«' ' 11) 
Monthl y Rtll :; 

General Scrvi c fl 

Meter Size 

5/8" X 3/4 " 
1 " 
3 " 

Gallonage 
Allowance 

3 ,000 
45,000 

250 , 000 

Ga llonage Charge 
Per 1,000 Gallons 
(S/8 " Meter) 

Gallonage Charge 
Per 1,000 Gallons 
( 1 " a nd 3 " Me ters ) 

I t is, therefo re, 

.fi!J_ I ljl U 

$ (I I Ill 
$ lJ •' • ~ ., 
$ 'j I ~ I I;,! 

$ I , ;l I 

$ I I' I 

$ 4.40 
$ 65.99 
$ 366.66 

$ .87 

$ l. 08 

$ 6 .21 
$ 93.05 
$ 516.93 

$ I • 24 

$ 1. 54 

293 



294 

ORDER NO. 21793 
DOCKET NO. 890859-Ws 
Page 11 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Corrunission that the 
indexing and pass-through application of Southern States 
Ut ilities , Inc., 1000 Color Place, Apopka, Florida 32703 , is 
hereby acknowledged. It is further 

ORDERED that the Utility shall submi revised tariff 
s heets containing the new rates indicated in this order . rt is 
fu r ther 

ORDERED that the rates contained herein shall become 
effective for service rendered on or afLer September 3 , 1989, 
subject to approval of revised tariff sheets anc customer 
notice as previously indicated in this Order. It is further 

ORDERED that Docket No. 890859-WS sha 11 be c 1 osed upon 
approval of the rev ised tariff sheets. 

By Order of 
this 25th day of 

( S E A L } 

ALC 

the Florida 
AUGUST 

Publlc Service Commiss1on, 
- , _1989 --· 

Reporting 

I 

I 

I 


	Roll 1-813
	Roll 1-814
	Roll 1-815
	Roll 1-816
	Roll 1-817
	Roll 1-818
	Roll 1-819
	Roll 1-820
	Roll 1-821
	Roll 1-822
	Roll 1-823



